

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
5/20/2020 3:33 PM

NO. 54220-0-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ZAID WOLDEMICAEL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND  
HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

SETH DICKEY, WSBA #47472  
Assistant Attorney General  
PO Box 40124  
Olympia, WA 98504-0124  
(360) 586-6464  
Seth.Dickey@atg.wa.gov  
OID# 91021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. Adult Family Homes and Their Regulation.....3

    B. Debora and Her Death .....5

    C. The Settlement .....8

    D. DSHS Investigated Ms. Woldemicael and the Win AFH, Issued Licensing Sanctions, and Found that She Committed Neglect of a Vulnerable Adult .....9

    E. Procedural History .....12

IV. ARGUMENT .....13

    A. Standard of Review.....13

    B. Ms. Woldemicael Neglected a Vulnerable Adult .....15

        1. Ms. Woldemicael neglected Debora when she failed to provide necessary assistance with eating on February 12, 2017.....16

        2. *Brown* is distinguishable, as Ms. Woldemicael knew what care Debora needed.....19

        3. Reference to the previous definition of neglect is immaterial.....21

        4. APS policy is irrelevant based on the standard of review .....23

C.	RCS Properly Suspended and Revoked the Win AFH License, and Stopped Placement to the Facility .....	24
1.	Win AFH violated WAC 388-76-10670 by failing to ensure that Debora was not neglected. ....	24
2.	Win AFH violated WAC 388-76-10400 because it failed to provide Debora with necessary care.....	25
3.	WAC 388-76-10355 was violated due to the inadequacy of Debora’s Negotiated Care Plan.....	26
4.	WAC 388-76-10220 was violated due to the failure to log the incident of Debora’s choking and death.....	27
5.	WAC 388-76-10020 was violated due to Ms. Woldemicael’s demonstrated inability to understand and provide care .....	28
6.	The Department properly exercised its discretion in its enforcement selection .....	30
D.	There is No Due Process or Other Procedural Violation Because Ms. Woldemicael Agreed to the Procedure of the Administrative Hearing.....	31
E.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Challenged Findings.....	33
F.	Fees Should Not be Awarded to Ms. Woldemicael if She Prevails.....	36
V.	CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ARCO Products Co. v. Wash. Utils. and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	15
<i>Beatty v. Wash. Fish and Wildlife Comm'n</i> , 185 Wn. App. 426, 341 P.3d 291 (2015).....	14
<i>Brown v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 572, 360 P.3d 875 (2015).....	19, 20
<i>City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	14
<i>Conway v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 31 Wn. App. 406, 120 P.3d 130 (2005).....	30
<i>Crosswhite v. Dep't of Soc. and Health Servs.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 539, 389 P.3d 731 (2017).....	14, 18, 19, 32
<i>Densley v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885 (2007).....	37
<i>Graves v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 302, 182 P.3d 1004 (2008).....	32
<i>Heidgerken v. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 380, 993 P.2d 934 (2000).....	14, 23
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep't of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995).....	15
<i>Kali v. Bowen</i> , 854 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>Overton v. Econ. Assistance Auth.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 552, 637 P.2d 652 (1981).....	14

<i>Plum Creek Timber Co. v. Wash. State Forest Practices Appeals Bd.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 579, 993 P.2d 287 (2000).....	36
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	15
<i>Prostov v. Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 186 Wn. App. 795, 349 P.3d 874 (2015).....	37
<i>Raven v. Dep’t of Soc. and Health Serv.s</i> , 177 Wn.2d 804, 306 P.3d 920 (2013).....	18, 19
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	36
<i>Wash. Indep. Tele. Ass’n</i> , 149 Wn.2d 17, 65 P.3d 319 (2003).....	15

**Statutes**

RCW 26.44.020(16).....	19
RCW 34.05.570 .....	13, 32
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....	13
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	13
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) .....	14, 32
RCW 4.84.350.....	36
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	37
RCW 70.128 .....	3
RCW 70.128.010(1).....	3
RCW 70.128.070 .....	5
RCW 70.128.090 .....	5

RCW 70.128.100 .....	31
RCW 70.128.140(2).....	3
RCW 70.128.160 .....	5
RCW 70.128.160(1).....	30
RCW 70.128.160(2).....	30
RCW 74.34 .....	12, 21
RCW 74.34.020 .....	22
RCW 74.34.020(15).....	22, 24, 25
RCW 74.34.020(15)(b) .....	16, 17
RCW 74.34.020(16).....	22
RCW 74.34.020(2).....	21
RCW 74.34.020(22).....	16
RCW 9A.42.100.....	25

**Regulations**

WAC 388-02-0260.....	31
WAC 388-02-0485.....	15
WAC 388-106-0010.....	6
WAC 388-71-0105.....	22
WAC 388-76.....	3
WAC 388-76-10000.....	25
WAC 388-76-10015.....	5

WAC 388-76-10020.....	11, 28, 29
WAC 388-76-10020(1).....	4
WAC 388-76-10220.....	4, 10, 27
WAC 388-76-10355.....	4, 6, 11, 27
WAC 388-76-10355(6).....	27
WAC 388-76-10355(7).....	27
WAC 388-76-10360.....	6
WAC 388-76-10370.....	6
WAC 388-76-10400.....	4, 11, 25, 26
WAC 388-76-10670.....	4, 11, 22
WAC 388-76-10670(2).....	24
WAC 388-76-10940.....	5, 30
WAC 388-76-10945.....	5, 31
WAC 388-76-10950.....	5
WAC 388-76-10955.....	5, 31
WAC 388-76-10960(14).....	11
WAC 388-76-10965.....	5
WAC 388-76-10970.....	5, 30
WAC 388-76-10975.....	5
WAC 388-76-10976.....	5
WAC 388-76-10980.....	5, 30

WAC 388-76-10985.....	5
WAC 388-829A-250.....	6
